
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: David Gearing 
 

Email: david.gearing@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 19 November 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Kirklees Schools Forum 
 

The Kirklees Schools Forum will meet in the Virtual Meeting - online at 10.30 
am on Friday 27 November 2020. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
 If you would like to register to attend the meeting please 

email: 
LearningSeniorManagementSupport@kirklees.gov.uk  
no later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 26 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pages 
 

1:   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 16th October 
2020   
 

1 - 8 

3:   Matters arising from the 16th October 2020   
 

 

4:    Kirklees Education and Learning Partnership Board                                                         
(standing item) 
 
KELPB members 
 

 
 

 

5:   High Needs Budget (standing item)   
 

 

6:   Ongoing (financial) implications for schools arising 
from the Covid-19 health emergency   
 

 

7:    Schools Funding 2021-22: latest news 
 
David Gearing 
 

 
 

 

8:    Schools Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round 
 
David Gearing 
 

 
 

9 - 14 

9:    Annual Cabinet report on School Funding - timescale 
 
David Gearing 
 

 

 

mailto:LearningSeniorManagementSupport@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 

10:   Any other business   
 

 

11:   Confirm minutes   
 

 

12:    Date and time of next meeting 
 
Friday 5th March 2021 (details of venue or on-line meeting to be 
confirmed) 
 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

             

        st     

         

Present:   
Andi Gilroy-Sinclair Nursery School Heads (1) 

Louise Brown, Helen Pearson, Jenny Shore, Martin Vayro, Diana Wilson Primary School Heads (5) 

Karen Colligan High School Heads (1) 

Paul Evans Special School Heads (1) 

 Special Academy Heads (1) 

Catherine Jubbs, Michelle Lee [Chair], David Wadsworth Academy Heads (4) 

Rebecca Smith Pupil Referral Units (1) 

Paul Davies Kirklees Governors (1) 

Paula Wescott (NASUWT)     Non-school members (5) 

David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); [Minute Clerk] 
Natalie McSheffrey – Head of Education Relationships & Business 
Jo-Anne Sanders – Service Director, Learning & Early Support  
Martin Wilby – Head of Education Places & Access  

Officers in Support 

Cllr Carole Pattison – Portfolio Holder Learning, Aspiration & Communities Observers 

 
[The formal Schools Forum meeting set for 26th June 2020 was cancelled due to the disruption caused by the 
Covid-19 health emergency. A series of private briefings for the Forum were held throughout the Summer term 
to keep the necessary Forum business ticking over and, in particular, to give the Forum an opportunity to 
discuss a host of issues having a financial impact upon school budgets during the unprecedented 
circumstances. Some of the business minuted below was dealt with at those briefing sessions in the summer 
term and is recorded here for the purposes of transparency].   

 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Darren Christian (Academy Heads), Hazel Danson (NEU), 
Kath Duffy (Early Years Learning Alliance), Carmen Gonzalez-Eslava (Post-16), Laura Flynn 
(Special Academy Heads) and Ronnie Hartley (Head of Education Safeguarding & Inclusion). 
 
2. Minutes of the Schools Forum Public meeting held on 6th March 2020 
 
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting.  
 
3. Matters arising from the Schools Forum Public meeting 6th March 2020   
 
No matters were raised. 
 
4. Membership update for 2020/21 academic year 
 
Representation to the Forum from the mainstream schools sector has to be proportionate to 
the numbers of children [Reception to Year 11] attending schools in each of the sectors. 
Normally this would be derived from an analysis of the May pupil census but due to the 
pandemic that return was cancelled this year. Instead officers have used the October 2019 
census to determine the Forum membership numbers for this new academic year, taking 
care to reflect recent academy conversions in the analysis. The updated numbers confirm 
that there isn’t a need to change the proportionate representation from the existing 5 
maintained primary, 1 maintained secondary and 4 mainstream academy reps. In the 
academy sector there is no requirement in regulation for the representation to be sector 
proportionate – the pupil numbers would indicate there should be one primary academy rep 
and three from secondary academies. At the moment the Forum has two representatives 
from each phase. 

THE KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM  
meeting held on Friday 16th October 2020  

10:30am on Microsoft Teams 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Maintained 
Primary pupils 

Maintained 
Secondary pupils 

Primary 
Academy pupils 

Secondary 
Academy pupils 

Totals 

28,874 7,444 8,952 17,548 62,818 
45.96% 11.85% 14.25% 27.93% 100.00% 

5 reps 1 rep 1 rep 3 reps 10reps 

 
The only representation vacancy going into the new academic year was in the maintained 
primary sector. Following a ballot process organised through Kirklees Primary Heads (KPH) 
Helen Pearson, head teacher of Moldgreen Community Primary School, was duly elected to 
the vacant maintained Primary school slot. Today is Helen’s firs
[...]
 yesterday where 150 
‘delegates’ attended.  
 
Interim arrangements have been made to cover the Head of Education Safeguarding & 
Inclusion role when Ronnie moves on to pastures new next week. Judith Nash will be 
working 4 days per week to cover the main responsibilities. Pat Bullen will be covering 1 day 

Page 2



 

 

per week to support with the capital delivery programme with particular regard to the special 
sector and any related issues arising from the specialist and alternative provisions review 
which Jane Friswell is leading on. Both are highly experienced in the field of SEND issues. 
The recruitment process for a permanent substantive replacement for Ronnie starts next 
week. 
 
7. Ongoing (financial) implications for schools arising from the Covid-19 health 
emergency 
 
It is understood that the ESFA will be making the next tranche of additional Covid-19 costs 
payments to schools at the end of this month. So far they have only paid claims which were 
limited to the three specified headings. No claims have so far been paid to schools which had 
claimed in the ‘other costs’ section. However, the ESFA will now release funding to those 
schools in respect of amounts claimed under the three specified headings. There is no word 
yet about when the outcome of the other costs claims will become clear. To give the above 
some financial context, the total claim from the maintained school sector amounted to 
£1.39m. The first payment reimbursed £0.29m, the second should reimburse £0.48m leaving 
£0.62m tied up in the ESFA’s consideration of the other costs. 
 
The Forum wrote to the Education Department last month to express concerns that schools 
would be left to meet some significant Covid-19 related costs from their own already 
stretched budgets. It was decided that a second letter is now merited and this should also 
mention the additional costs schools have been bearing since the September return to 
education. To support that officers agreed to collect information from schools and academies 
about the costs they included in the ‘other’ section of the July claim form and about the scale 
of additional costs incurred from the start of this term. Sixth form and FE Colleges should be 
included within the trawl for information as that sector is particularly impacted currently. The 
NASUWT have pulled together a briefing note on related issues which expresses concerns 
that schools’ worries about overspending their budgets might compromise the safety of 
children and school staff members. Head teachers should not be placed in a position of 
having to decide between safety and affordability.   
 
Other issues were raised. The increasing incidence of support staff absence due to Covid-19 
circumstances is presenting a real issue for many schools for continued delivery of 
education. Kirklees’ absence insurance schemes have been adapted to cover such 
circumstances faced within insured staff groups but there is no insurance scheme for 
classroom support staff other than in the specialist sector. The special school representative 
has already raised the problem of supply costs mounting up because the absence insurance 
doesn’t cover the first two working days of an absence. A further need for supply cover arises 
when staff members’ own children get sent home from their school and no childcare can be 
put in place. The academy reps confirmed that their private staff absence insurers are 
increasingly not covering all Covid-related circumstances. Academies that have organised 
their own in-house catering provision are suffering badly from restricted meals income from 
parents. 
 
The Nursery School rep spoke about how nursery schools (and nursery units) had been 
excluded from the Covid-19 additional cost claims route. 
 
8. ESFA-directed revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools 
 
This item was deferred to be considered at the next Schools Forum briefing.   
 

Page 3



 

 

9. 2019-20 DSG Outturn summary and deci
[...]
ld be £468k for the difference between the funded hourly 
base rates and the estimated pay out to providers). This could enable some level of 
permanent increase to the base hourly rates to be considered. 
 
The recommendation received from the Early Years Reference Group was that the temporary 
16p increase to the two base hourly rates for Autumn 2020 and Spring 2021 should be 
implemented. The boost is much needed to help many providers who are struggling through 
the current difficult times. The Group recommended a more cautious approach with respect 
to making a permanent increase to the hourly rates, preferring to wait instead until further 
modelling checks and adjustments to overall funding levels have confirmed the availability of 
uncommitted funds in the account.  
 
It was asked whether there were different hourly rates applied to school nurseries and PVI 
settings. The hourly rates are applied equally across all settings. It was asked whether there 
was some benefit to the system of increasing the deprivation element of funding. 
Consultation with providers has consistently revealed a preference for maximising the hourly 
rates whenever additional funds become available.  
 
Schools Forum agreed to accept the recommendations from the Early Years Reference 
Group for use of the rolled forward balance during 2020-21.  
 
Schools Block / Central Schools Services Block  
 
The balance to be addressed is £316,600 and this breaks down as follows: - 
 

Staff Absence Insurance Schemes    £193,700 over 

Maternity Leave -(£   1,700) under 

Public/Union Duties   £137,300 over 

Schools Forum -(£ 29,300) under 

School Reorganisation   £ 16,600 over 

Total  £316,600 

 
It was agreed that the deficit figures in the Staff Absence Insurance Schemes account 
and in the School Reorganisation account should both be rolled forward into 2020-21 
to be made good during that year. A deficit of £113k was actually rolled forward into the 
2019-20 Schools Reorganisation acc
[...]
ntors to provide small group tuition to pupils needing it. 
 
Risk Protection Arrangement (RPA) 
       
If maintained schools join the RPA (DfE-organised ‘insurance’ against a range of risks) then 
the ESFA will deduct the cost of their membership from the DSG Schools Block. There is 
therefore a need to agree via the Forum a new de-delegation factor for RPA membership to 
pass on the cost to the schools concerned.  

 

 ESFA Schools Funding Timetable 2021-22 
 

The ESFA schools funding timetable for 2021-22 was included with the agenda papers as its 
contents will govern when the Forum needs to consider various issues over the course of this 
school term. The timetable is not significantly different to last year. 
  
 
 

Page 7



 

 

11. Any other business 
 
No other business was raised. 
 
12. Date and time of next meeting 
 
Friday 27th November 2020   9:30am start  Microsoft Teams 
  
 

Page 8



DE-DELEGATION FOR MAINTAINED SCHOOLS Schools Forum 27/11/20- agenda item 8, Schools

Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round

Schools Contingency The Education & Skills  Funding Agency stipulate a number of circumstances in which support from a Contingency                                                                                                                                                          

fund can be released: -

To correct errors

To support schools in cases of emergency

To pick up costs that it would be unfair to ask schools themselves to bear (Rates revals, empty Council Tax)

To pay for one-off interventions in schools in financial difficulty to help them secure necessary savings, eg

severance costs

Free School Meals Eligibilty Checks

[Academies can purchase]

Maternity/Paternity/Adoptive Leaves

Trade Union Duties

[Academies can purchase]

[Maintained Secondaries purchase on an

individual basis]

Public Duties This de-delegated fund covers school staff for the following types of "public duty": -

Jury Service

Staff being call
[...]
n who are entitled to FSM for benefits-related reasons can be 

properly identified within pupil census returns. This helps schools to maximise both Pupil Premium income and the FSM 

Deprivation support factor within the Schools Funding Formula.

The pooled funding here meets the costs of payments made to staff during these periods of leave. The employing school 

then is responsible for any costs incurred in covering the post during the maternity (etc) period. For paternity leave 

though the reverse is true - the school continues to pay their member of staff and the cost of cover used during the leave 

period is charged to the pooled funding account. 

The combined de-delegation (for maintained primary schools) and traded arrangement for all other sectors provides for 

local school branch TU officials to manage individual casework (eg competence, attendance, disciplinary issues) across 

schools and to negotiate on issues affecting schools eg processes for managing attendance, performance management 

framework etc). If these local facilities time arrangements were not in place there would be knock-on effects for schools in 

agreeing time off for trade union representatives in school to engage in union activity and a need to involve regional union 

officials in individual casework.  

-£1.58

2020-21 

per pupil £

Total de-del 

in 2020-21

2020-21 

per pupil £

Total de-

del in 2020-

21

-£0.16 £4,800 -£0.20 £1,500

£215,000

-£5.72 £171,800 Nil £0

£47,500 -£1.98 £14,500

£9,500

-£29.32 £880,700 -£29.32

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



RETAINED BUDGETS Schools Forum 27th November 2020- agenda item 8,

Schools Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Budget Budget Budget

£ £ £

CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 £31,000

Historic pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 £170,400

School Admissions / Planning etc £401,900 £401,900 £401,900

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 £139,600

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 £292,000

National Copyright Licence charge £323,500 £331,100 £339,400 estimate

Contributions to Combined Budgets: -

Former Education Services Grant-funded £943,300 £886,200 £874,100 estimate

statutory and regulatory duties for all pupils

educated within Kirklees

Retained DSG Total £2,301,700 £2,252,200 £2,248,400

Compared to previous year -£39,000 -£49,500 -£3,800

phasing phasing phasing

SCHOOL GROWTH PROVISION

Pupil Growth Fund £600,000 £600,000 £600,000

Falling Rolls Fund £0 £0 £0

Retained formularised growth £698,500 £737,500 £737,500 tbc

Retained Growth total £1,298,500 £1,337,500 £1,337,500

Funded growth allocation £1,764,600 £1,594,000 ??? tbc *

* Will be calculated from a comparison of the October 2020 and October 2019 pupil census returns ,

picking out only the number on roll increases

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



[Schools Forum 27/11/20 – agenda item 8, Schools Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round] 

  
 

 Retained funding within the Early Years Block 2020-21 
 

Budget 
provision 

Proposed 
£ 

Notes 

Early Learning 
and Childcare 

585,000 Free Early Education, Childcare Sufficiency and 
Early Years Outcomes Teams – funding to 
providers, free entitlement place sufficiency, 
supporting standards of delivery 

Back office / 
management 
costs 

71,200 Finance, payroll, HR, Legal, IT etc 

Inclusion Support 40,400 Contribution to the Inclusion Officer team 

Miscellaneous 12,000 Contribution to admissions, maternity, union 
duties etc 

TOTAL £708,600  
 

The introduction of ’30 hours free childcare’ and the resulting increase in the number of providers 
eligible to claim funding for the free entitlement (mainly after school-clubs and childminders) has 
placed unprecedented volume pressures on the teams which support children, families and early 
learning and childcare providers. Efficiency improvements have helped ensure that these pressures 
can continue to be met within existing resources. The proposed Early Years Block retention amounts 
to 2.5% of the total allocation, well within the 5% level permitted by the government.   
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 16th October 2020
	8 Schools Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round
	8b CSSB 2122 estimate
	8c Early Years Block funding retention




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Friday 27th November 2020 at 10:30am via Microsoft Teams 
 
  

Present:   
 Nursery School Heads (1) 

Louise Brown, Helen Pearson, Jenny Shore, Martin 
Vayro, Diana Wilson 

Primary School Heads (5) 

 High School Heads (1) 

 Special School Heads (1) 

Laura Flynn Special Academy Heads (1) 

Darren Christian (Chair), Catherine Jubbs, Michelle 
Lee, David Wadsworth 

Academy Heads (4) 

Rebecca Smith Pupil Referral Units (1) 

Paul Davies Kirklees Governors (1) 

Hazel Danson (NEU), Paula Wescott (NASUWT)     Non-school members (5) 

David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); 
[Minute Clerk] 
Natalie McSheffrey – Head of Education 
Relationships & Business 

Officers in Support 

Cllr Carole Pattison – Portfolio Holder Learning, 
Aspiration & Communities 

Observers 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies had been received from Karen Colligan (High School Heads), Paul 
Davies (Kirklees Governors), Paul Evans (Special School Heads), Andi Gilroy-
Sinclair (Nursery School Heads), Judith Nash (interim Head of Service for Education 
Safeguarding & Inclusion), Jo-Anne Sanders (Service Director, Learning & Early 
Support) and Martin Wilby (Head of Education Places & Access). 
 

2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 16th October 2020 
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting.   
 

3 Matters arising from the 16th October 2020 
3.1 Appointment of substantive Head of Service for Education Safeguarding & 
Inclusion (minute 6 of the 16th October meeting) 
 
It was confirmed that the local authority has not yet secured a substantive 
replacement for Ronnie Hartley. Judith Nash continues to cover the position in an 
interim capacity. 
 
3.2 Second letter from the Forum to the Secretary of State concerning 
additional Covid-related costs falling on schools (minute 7 of 16th October)  
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  27 November 2020 
 

2 
 

The second Forum letter to the Secretary of State to raise concerns about the lack 
of proper financial support for schools for additional Covid-related costs has not yet 
been sent. It was agreed earlier that evidence of the scale of those costs would be 
gathered from schools to accompany that letter. Agenda item 6 below refers. 
 
3.3 Overspend in Schools Block funding arrangements (minute 9 of 16th 
October) 
 
The technical overspend of £2.18m within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Schools Block account at year end 2019-20 was raised amid concerns that Councils 
are no longer able to add their own funds to the DSG account to help. The 
overspend has since been revealed to be an element of double-funding that needs 
to be corrected going forward from funding year 2021-22. This correction will form 
part of the wider consultation with schools on the 2021-22 funding arrangements – 
see agenda item 8 below. 
 
3.4 School trade union facilities time overspend (minute 9 of 16th October) 
 
Conversations / meetings have begun about the proposed new pooling 
arrangements for school trade union facilities time in line with the draft timeline. The 
Forum will be updated as matters progress. 
 
3.5 Future school premises funding arrangements (minute 10 of 16th October) 
 
A question was raised about how premises factors will be funded if the Education & 
Skills Funding Agency moves to a “hard” (ie direct) national funding formula for 
schools. The earliest this could now happen is from funding year 2022-23. The 
ESFA are known to be considering how to replicate local circumstances for 
business rates, premises rentals and Private Finance Initiative (PFI) within a truly 
national funding formula. There is nothing concrete to report as yet. 
 
3.6 Review of local specialist places (minute 10 of 16th October) 
 
It was asked when Jane Friswell’s review of the sufficiency of local specialist places 
would be available to look at. It will be the new year before a report is available. 3.1 
Appointment of substantive Head of Service for Education Safeguarding & 
Inclusion (minute 6 of the 16th October meeting) 
 
It was confirmed that the local authority has not yet secured a substantive 
replacement for Ronnie Hartley. Judith Nash continues to cover the position in an 
interim capacity. 
 
3.2 Second letter from the Forum to the Secretary of State concerning 
additional Covid-related costs falling on schools (minute 7 of 16th October)  
 
The second Forum letter to the Secretary of State to raise concerns about the lack 
of proper financial support for schools for additional Covid-related costs has not yet 
been sent. It was agreed earlier that evidence of the scale of those costs would be 
gathered from schools to accompany that letter. Agenda item 6 below refers. 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  27 November 2020 
 

3 
 

3.3 Overspend in Schools Block funding arrangements (minute 9 of 16th 
October) 
 
The technical overspend of £2.18m within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Schools Block account at year end 2019-20 was raised amid concerns that Councils 
are no longer able to add their own funds to the DSG account to help. The 
overspend has since been revealed to be an element of double-funding that needs 
to be corrected going forward from funding year 2021-22. This correction will form 
part of the wider consultation with schools on the 2021-22 funding arrangements – 
see agenda item 8 below. 
 
3.4 School trade union facilities time overspend (minute 9 of 16th October) 
 
Conversations / meetings have begun about the proposed new pooling 
arrangements for school trade union facilities time in line with the draft timeline. The 
Forum will be updated as matters progress. 
 
3.5 Future school premises funding arrangements (minute 10 of 16th October) 
 
A question was raised about how premises factors will be funded if the Education & 
Skills Funding Agency moves to a “hard” (ie direct) national funding formula for 
schools. The earliest this could now happen is from funding year 2022-23. The 
ESFA are known to be considering how to replicate local circumstances for 
business rates, premises rentals and Private Finance Initiative (PFI) within a truly 
national funding formula. There is nothing concrete to report as yet. 
 
3.6 Review of local specialist places (minute 10 of 16th October) 
 
It was asked when Jane Friswell’s review of the sufficiency of local specialist places 
would be available to look at. It will be the new year before a report is available. 
 

4 Kirklees Education and Learning Partnership Board (standing item) 
The next Education & Learning Partnership Board meeting is set for 2nd December 
2020. 
 
[A note of the main business considered at the last meeting on 4th November is 
included below for information]. 
 
The key item considered was the Learning Strategy. There had been real 
enthusiasm at the meeting for what was laid out. The strategy was summarised on 
two sides of A4 rather in a lengthy document. Aspects discussed included how to 
develop resilience in our children, how to build engagement and empowerment. The 
strategy is not just about academic attainment but about developing the whole child. 
Employability after education was also to be considered. The aim is that the 
Learning Strategy will be finalised early in the Spring term. 
 
Other topics discussed at the Board meeting included ‘family hubs’ (which is very 
much a working title for a new approach being taken) and sufficiency of school 
places. 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  27 November 2020 
 

4 
 

5 High Needs Budget (standing item) 
An update on the next steps following the recent consultation with schools on 
mainstream high needs top-up funding from April 2021 will be given at the next 
meeting. 
 

6 Ongoing (financial) implications for schools arising from the Covid-19 health 
emergency 
LA officers have been gathering information from Kirklees’ maintained schools and 
academies about their additional Covid-related costs. Schools were asked to break 
down the “other costs” figure submitted to the ESFA in their July claim and also to 
analyse what additional costs they have incurred since that claim was submitted up 
to date in the Autumn term. Not all schools have been able to send a response – 
82% of maintained schools and just over 50% of academy schools have replied. In 
the maintained sector £602k of the total other costs claim of £617k has been 
analysed (the remaining £15k is accounted for in just 4 schools). There is no doubt 
that the build-up of costs for some schools has been significant but the picture is by 
no means uniform across the board – some schools have reported unbudgeted 
expenditure totalling hundreds of pounds whilst others have been much harder hit 
and their spending runs into tens of thousands of pounds. It is highly likely that 
many schools will encounter financial problems should the ESFA decide not to 
reimburse the “other costs” claims and also leave schools to fend for themselves in 
the current school term.  
 
It was asked whether the letter to be drafted to the Secretary of State could 
comment that there is a danger that teaching, learning and safeguarding could all be 
impacted if schools aren’t supported with these unforeseen costs. A draft of the 
letter will be shared with the Forum Chair and vice Chair as soon as possible. In the 
meantime, it was requested that officers continue to gather information on Covid-
related expenditure from the schools and academies who haven’t yet responded in 
order that as full a picture as possible can accompany the letter. 
 

7 Schools Funding 2021-22: latest news 
The only update for Forum concerned the estimated impact of the October 2020 
pupil census figures upon the growth funding element provided within the Schools 
Block settlement. The growth allocation compares the positive differences between 
the current census and the previous October census and multiplies those 
differences by a primary pupil value and a secondary pupil value. Within the 2020-
21 Schools Block Kirklees was allocated £1.594m of growth funding, the estimate 
for 2021-22 is £1.438m – a reduction of around £156,000. Pupil growth in the local 
system is now impacting on the secondary sector having moved through the primary 
schools sector, but the overall rate of growth in the system is diminishing. 
 
Part of the growth funding element filters through to the schools funding formula 
budget with the remainder being retained to operate the Pupil Growth Fund account. 
To maintain the input to the schools funding formula the anticipated £156k reduction 
will mean a lower level of funding to operate the Pupil Growth Fund next year. 
 

8 Schools Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round 
There are three recurrent DSG items that require annual consultation with schools: - 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  27 November 2020 
 

5 
 

i) The Central Schools Services Block 2021-22 
 
The table below shows an estimated position for the CSSB in 2021-22 
 

Budget 2020-21 2021-22 

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 

Historic DSG pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 

Schools Admissions £401,900 £401,900 

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 

National Copyright Licence charge £331,100 £339,400 

Statutory and regulatory duties for all children £886,200 £874,100 

Total £2,252,200 £2,248,400 

 
 
 
 

ii) De-delegation arrangements for maintained mainstream schools in 
2021-22 

 
The table below shows the agreed 2020-21 de-delegation rates. The local authority 
will be looking to continue to apply these into 2021-22. 
 

Budget Primary per 
pupil 

Secondary per 
pupil 

Schools Contingency -£13.29 -£16.65 

Free School Meals eligibility checks -£1.03 -£1.29 

Maternity/paternity/adoptive leave -£29.32 -£29.32 

Trade Union facilities time -£5.72 Nil 

Public Duties -£0.16 -£0.20 

International New Arrivals service -£1.58 -£1.98 

School Improvement Commissioning 
Fund 

-£4.50 -£12.01 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

iii) Retained budget provision within the Early Years Block 2021-22 
 
The table below reflects the retained budget for 2020-21. The local authority will be 
seeking to retain these budget amounts into 2021-22. 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  27 November 2020 
 

6 
 

 

Budget provision Proposed 
£ 

Notes 

Early Learning 
and Childcare 

585,000 Free Early Education, Childcare Sufficiency and 
Early Years Outcomes Teams – funding to 
providers, free entitlement place sufficiency, 
supporting standards of delivery 

Back office / 
management 
costs 

71,200 Finance, payroll, HR, Legal, IT etc 

Inclusion Support 40,400 Contribution to the Inclusion Officer team 

Miscellaneous 12,000 Contribution to admissions, maternity, union duties 
etc 

TOTAL £708,600  

 
In addition to the above recurrent items, the consultation will need to explain the 
adjustment in next year’s mainstream school funding allocation to correct a double-
counting of the PFI funding factor from 2021-22. This will mean that the schools 
system will still get an estimated £7m increase in funds in 2021-22 rather than the 
£9m indicated DSG increase. The Forum has received a private briefing on this 
issue recently and indicated their preferred way forward which was felt to offer the 
most protection for the smallest and most vulnerable schools in the system. 
 
The consultation will be launched to schools sometime next week. Schools will be 
afforded a couple of weeks or so to comment on the contents and Schools Forum 
will be briefed about feedback received. Officers asked advice from the Forum about 
how the funding adjustment issue should be handled within the consultation – 
should the effect be illustrated school-by-school or should the focus simply be on 
the principles of the changed funding factors? There was support expressed for just 
explaining the principles rather than trying to show the effects on each school 
(which, at this stage, aren’t accurate anyway as the new data set to govern 2021-22 
allocations to schools hasn’t yet been released by the ESFA).  
 
 

9 Annual Cabinet report on School Funding - timescale 
Officers will be drafting the annual Cabinet report on schools funding arrangements 
over the coming weeks. This will incorporate any changes to funding mechanisms, 
decisions taken at Schools Forum and a note of the annual consultation with 
schools. The report is due to be considered at the 19th January 2021 Cabinet 
meeting. The deadline for submission of the 2021-22 funding allocations to the 
Education & Skills Funding Agency is 21st January and the submission contains a 
check that there is local political sign-off for the declared figures. The report will be 
shared with the Forum at an appropriate point. 
 
It is anticipated that the ESFA data set and settlement figures for 2021-22 will be 
released sometime next month, hopefully in time for the 11th December Forum 
briefing session. It is known that the ESFA is concerned about rising numbers of 
free school meal children on the October census which may take total numbers 
above the level that the national budget for that factor can accommodate. If this 
happens it may affect the ability of some local authorities to balance off their funding 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  27 November 2020 
 

7 
 

account within the operating conditions as they stand. This aspect will need 
particular focus once the data set becomes available. 
 

10 Any other business 
No other business was raised. 
 

11 Date and time of next meeting 
The next meeting will be held on Friday 5th March 2021 (10am) – virtual meeting 
(Microsoft Teams).  
 
 


